

Nos. 22-2003, 22-2004, 22-2005, 22-2006, 22-2007,
22-2008, 22-2009, 22-2010, 22-2011

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

IN RE: LTL MANAGEMENT, LLC,
Debtor,

*OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF TALC CLAIMANTS,
Appellant.

*(Amended per Court's Order dated 06/10/2022)

Direct Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court
for the District of New Jersey
Chapter 11 No. 21-30589, Adv. Proc. No. 21-3023

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS AND
PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC. AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Erica Klenicki
NAM LEGAL CENTER
733 10th Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3000

Jaime A. Santos
Benjamin Hayes
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 346-4000
jsantos@goodwinlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Bankruptcy Provides An Important And Legitimate Mechanism For A Financially Distressed Manufacturer Or Other Business To Efficiently Resolve Its Liabilities And Obtain A Fresh Start.....	5
II. Multi-District Litigation Cannot Reliably And Efficiently Achieve Widespread Resolution Of Mega Mass-Tort Litigation.....	11
A. Multi-District Litigation Is Ill Equipped To Reliably Achieve Global Resolution In Mega Mass-Tort Litigation.....	12
B. Multi-District Litigation Is Often Inefficient And Unfair To Financially Struggling Companies.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>In re Asbestos Prods. Liab. Litig. (No. VI),</i> 771 F. Supp. 415 (J.P.M.L. 1991)	18
<i>In re Atrium Med. Corp. C-Qur Mesh Prods. Liab. Litig.,</i> 223 F. Supp. 3d 1355 (J.P.M.L. 2016)	21
<i>In re Condustrail, Inc.,</i> No. 09-04425, 2011 WL 3290389 (Bankr. D.S.C. Aug. 1, 2011).....	15
<i>In re Deer Park, Inc.,</i> 10 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>DeLaventura v. Columbia Acorn Tr.,</i> 417 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D. Mass. 2006).....	20, 24
<i>In re DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc., Pinnacle Hip Implant Prods. Liab.</i> <i>Litig.,</i> 787 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (J.P.M.L. 2011)	21
<i>In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine, Fenfluramine, Dexfenfluramine)</i> <i>Prods. Liab. Litig.,</i> 990 F. Supp. 834 (J.P.M.L. 1998)	25
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.,</i> 187 B.R. 919 (E.D. Mich. 1995), <i>supplemented</i> (Sept. 14, 1995), <i>rev'd</i> , 103 F.3d 129 (6th Cir. 1996).....	17, 18
<i>In re Fed.-Mogul Glob. Inc.,</i> 684 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2012)	9, 10
<i>In re Gonic Realty Tr.,</i> 909 F.2d 624 (1st Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>In re Grossman's Inc.,</i> 607 F.3d 114 (3d Cir. 2010)	9

In re Johnson & Johnson Talcum Powder Prods. Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
220 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (J.P.M.L. 2016)22

In re LTL Mgmt., LLC,
637 B.R. 396 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2022) 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 16, 22

In re Mentor Corp. Obtape Transobturator Sling Prods. Liab. Litig.,
No. 4:08-MD-2004, 2016 WL 4705807 (M.D. Ga. Sept. 7, 2016).....23

In re Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig.,
290 F. Supp. 3d 1375 (J.P.M.L. 2017) 19

In re Neff,
824 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2016)5

Pippen v. NBCUniversal Media, LLC,
734 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2013)5

Schwab v. Reilly,
560 U.S. 770 (2010).....3, 5, 7

In re Silica Prods. Liab. Litig.,
398 F. Supp. 2d 563 (S.D. Tex. 2005).....24, 25

In re Silicone Gel Breast Implants Prods. Liab. Litig.,
793 F. Supp. 1098 (J.P.M.L. 1992)17

In re Stryker Rejuvenate, ABG II Hip Implant Prods. Liab. Litig.,
949 F. Supp. 2d 1378 (J.P.M.L. 2013)21

Statutes:

11 U.S.C. § 101(5)9

11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(2).....6

11 U.S.C. § 524(g)9

11 U.S.C. § 1141(a)16

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)16

28 U.S.C. § 1407(a)13, 22

Journal Articles:

S. Todd Brown, *Plaintiff Control and Domination in Multidistrict Mass Torts*, 61 Clev. St. L. Rev. 391 (2013).....13, 14, 16, 26

S. Todd Brown, *Specious Claims and Global Settlements*, 42 U. Mem. L. Rev. 559 (2012).....25

Elizabeth Chamblee Burch & Margaret S. Williams, *Perceptions of Justice in Multidistrict Litigation: Voices from the Crowd*, __ Cornell L. Rev. __ (forthcoming 2022), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=390052721

John C. Coffee, Jr., *Class Wars: The Dilemma of the Mass Tort Class Action*, 95 Colum. L. Rev. 1343 (1995)18

Jaime Dodge, *Facilitative Judging: Organizational Design in Mass-Multidistrict Litigation*, 64 Emory L.J. 329 (2014).....23

Natalie R. Earles, *The Great Escape: Exploring Chapter 11’s Allure to Mass Tort Defendants*, 82 La. L. Rev. 519 (2022).....13

Abbe R. Gluck & Elizabeth Chamblee Burch, *MDL Revolution*, 96 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1 (2021)19

Brook E. Gotberg, *Small Business Disaster Relief and Restructuring*, 131 Yale L.J. Forum 388 (2021)7

Troy A. McKenzie, *Toward A Bankruptcy Model for Nonclass Aggregate Litigation*, 87 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 960 (2012)6, 8, 12, 16

Roger Michalski, *MDL Immunity: Lessons from the National Prescription Opiate Litigation*, 69 Am. U. L. Rev. 175 (2019).....15

Samir D. Parikh, *The New Mass Torts Bargain*, 91 Fordham L. Rev. __ (forthcoming 2022), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=364961114, 16, 19, 24

D. Theodore Rave & Francis E. McGovern, *A Hub-and-Spoke Model of Multidistrict Litigation*, 84 Law & Contemp. Probs. 21 (2021).....19, 20

Christopher J. Roche, *A Litigation Association Model to Aggregate Mass Tort Claims for Adjudication*, 91 Va. L. Rev. 1463 (2005).....20

Amy L. Saack, *Global Settlements in Non-Class MDL Mass Torts*, 21 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 847 (2017).....16

Edward F. Sherman, *When Remand is Appropriate in Multidistrict Litigation*, 75 La. L. Rev. 455 (2014).....15

David A. Skeel, Jr., *When Should Bankruptcy Be an Option (for People, Places, or Things)?*, 55 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2217 (2014)7

Douglas G. Smith, *The Myth of Settlement in MDL Proceedings*, 107 Ky. L.J. 467 (2018-2019).....23, 24

Douglas G. Smith, *Resolution of Mass Tort Claims in the Bankruptcy System*, 41 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1613 (2008).....6, 8, 18

Other Authorities:

Dun & Bradstreet, *Bankruptcy Statistics by Industry*, <https://www.dnb.com/resources/business-bankruptcies.html#statistics>.....10

Jan Hoffman & Mary Williams Walsh, *Purdue Pharma, Maker of OxyContin, Files for Bankruptcy*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 15, 2019, updated Nov. 24, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/2019/09/15/health/purdue-pharma-bankruptcy-opioids-settlement.html>19

Michael R. Sisak, *Purdue Pharma to stay in business as bankruptcy unfolds*, AP News (Sept. 17, 2019), <https://apnews.com/article/white-plains-wv-state-wire-us-news-opioids-health-8bf66a5868b5460a84104b9f5ea801d0>19

U.S. J.P.M.L., *MDL Statistics Report – Distribution of Pending MDL Dockets by Actions Pending* (Aug. 15, 2022), https://www.jpml.uscourts.gov/sites/jpml/files/Pending_MDL_Dockets_By_Actions_Pending-August-15-2022.pdf.....8, 20, 21, 22

U.S. J.P.M.L., *MDL Statistics Report – Docket Type Summary* (Aug. 15, 2022), https://www.jpml.uscourts.gov/sites/jpml/files/Pending_MDL_Dockets_By_MDL_Type-August-15-2022.pdf21, 22

U.S. Judiciary, *U.S. Bankruptcy Courts – Business and Nonbusiness Cases Commenced, by Chapter of the Bankruptcy Code, During the 12-Month Period Ending March 31, 2018*, <https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/f-2/bankruptcy-filings/2018/03/31>10

U.S. Judiciary, *U.S. Bankruptcy Courts – Business and Nonbusiness Cases Commenced, by Chapter of the Bankruptcy Code, During the 12-Month Period Ending March 31, 2020*, <https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/f-2/bankruptcy-filings/2020/03/31>10
